(liabilities) denominated in currencies other than the functional
currencies of the respective group companies as at 31 December
2011 and 2010.

Expressed in HK$’000
以千港元列示
2011 2010

二零一一年 二零一零年
RMB’000 RMB‘000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Available-for-sale financial assets 可供出售金融資產 807,617 1,113,018
Other receivables 其他應收款 82 8
Other payables 其他應付款 (14,299) (14,180)

45. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

45.3 外匯風險
外匯風險指金融工具之公平值及現金流
量因匯率變動而波動之風險。本集團主
要於香港及中國經營，大部分交易以港
元及人民幣計值及結算。中國附屬公司
以人民幣列值之金融資產及負債並無外
匯風險，人民幣為該等交易有關中國附
屬公司之功能貨幣。本集團主要就若
干以人民幣列值之金融資產面對外匯風
險，人民幣並非有關實體之功能貨幣。
本集團目前並無外匯對沖風險政策。

下表概述於二零一一年及二零一零年
十二月三十一日本集團以有關集團公司
各自功能貨幣以外貨幣列值之主要金融
資產╱（負債）。

China Haidian Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2011168

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)
45.3 FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the reporting
date to a reasonably possible change in RMB exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit for the
year and of the Group’s investment revaluation reserve (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2011 2010
二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Effect to the profit for the year: 對本年度溢利之影響：
5% strengthening in HK$ 港元匯率升值5% 711 709

5% weakening in HK$ 港元匯率貶值5% (711) (709)

2011 2010
二零一一年 二零一零年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Effect on other comprehensive income and to
the investment revaluation reserve (due to
the change in fair value of the available-for-sale
financial assets):

對其他全面收入及投資重估
儲備之影響（由於可供出售
金融資產公平值變動）：

5% strengthening in HK$ 港元匯率升值5% (40,381) (55,651)

5% weakening in HK$ 港元匯率貶值5% 40,381 55,651

45. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

45.3 外匯風險（續）
下表顯示假設所有其他因素維持不變，
本集團年內溢利及本集團投資重估儲備
（由於貨幣資產及負債公平值變動所致）
對人民幣匯率於報告日可能出現之合理
變動之敏感度分析。

中國海澱集團有限公司  二零一一年年報 169

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2011 截至二零一一年十二月三十一日止年度

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)
45.4 CREDIT RISK

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy parties.
It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade
on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In
addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis
and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.